currency transaction risk it enters into transactions using a currency that is different from the national currency

(euro). At the Group level, apart from HRK and EUR transactions, transactions in other currencies do not make up

a material part of the total turnover. After the introduction of the euro as the domestic currency as of  January 1,

2023 the Group does not expect exposure to currency risk.

Interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as it enters into loan agreements with variable interest rates. The Group’s

exposure to interest rates based on financial assets and liabilities is detailed under Liquidity risk management. The

Group manages this risk by maintaining an appropriate ratio of loans with fixed and variable interest rates in its loan

portfolio.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the cost of interest for the instrument will fluctuate over time.

Most financial liabilities are contracted at fixed interest rates and the sensitivity analysis of interest rate changes to

financial liabilities contracted at a variable interest rate is shown in the following table:

  2021 2022

Interest rate change by +100 bp

Decrease in profit/increase in loss  1,010,383 936,759

Interest rate change by -100 bp

Increase in profit/(decrease) in loss (1,010,383) (936,759)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022   (All amounts in HRK)

 35

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Credit risk management

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss

for the Group. The Group constantly monitors its exposure to the parties it conducts business with and their credit

ratings and allocates the total value of transactions among acceptable customers.

The carrying amount of financial assets recorded in the financial statements, net of impairment losses, represents